MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

CHAP. 29

of such meeting; and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, bylaws adopted and any other corporate business transacted; provided that without such notice, all such incorporators may meet voluntarily at any time and effect their organization by electing officers, adopting bylaws and transacting other lawful business.

Sec. 7. Fee payable to Secretary of State. The certificate mentioned in the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, section 43, shall not be received and filed by the Secretary of State except upon payment to him, for use of the State, of the sum of \$500 in addition to all other fees prescribed by the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 13, section 76.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 28

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Union Mutual Life Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1878, c. 74, § 8-A, amended. Section 8-A of chapter 74 of the private and special laws of 1878, as enacted by chapter 120 of the private and special laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 8-A. Allocation of accounts; pension business. (a) The said company may allocate to one or more separate accounts, in accordance with the terms of a written agreement, any amounts which are paid to said company in connection with a pension, retirement or profit-sharing plan, and which are to be applied to purchase retirement benefits payable in fixed or variable amounts under the company's policies or contracts and to provide other benefits incidental thereto. The income, if any, and gains or losses, realized or unrealized, on each such account may be credited to or charged against the amount allocated to such account in accordance with such agreement, without regard to the other income, gains or losses of the company. The amounts allocated to such accounts and accumulations thereon may be invested and reinvested in any class of loans and investments specified in such agreement. Amounts allocated by the company to separate accounts in the exercise of the power granted by this section shall be owned by the company, and the company shall not be, or hold itself out to be, a trustee in respect to such amounts. (b) This section shall not apply to amounts contributed by a participant who is entitled to retirement or other incidental benefits under such a pension, retirement or profit-sharing plan == to any amounts which have been applied to the purchase of retirement or other incidental benefits under the policies or contracts of the company.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 29

AN ACT to Adjust Payments for Edmunds School Addition to Coincide with Actual Construction Cost.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1961, c. 207, amended. Chapter 207 of the private and special laws of 1961 is amended to read as follows:

'Appropriation for construction of addition to Edmunds elementary school. There is appropriated the sum of \$35,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to be added to the Unorganized Territory Capital Working Fund as described in the Revised Statutes of 1954, ehapter 11, sections 167 to 1964, Title 20, sections 1462 to 1471, except that in lieu of the 1% tax described in section 169 1464 the Town of Dennysville and other towns or plantations agreeing to share the cost and facilities will increase the sum paid for tuition of its their students attending Edmunds School by \$3,500 a total of \$3,332.23 per year for 10 years. When the tuition from Dennysville is received, the Treasurer of the State will credit the \$3,500 \$3,332.23 per year to the Unorganized Territory Capital Working Fund.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 30

AN ACT Accepting from Percival Proctor Baxter a Gift of One Thousand Shares of the Capital Stock of Congress Realty Company to be Added to Baxter State Park Trust Fund which was Established by Laws of Maine (1961), Chapter 21, and Administered According to the Provisions of said Baxter State Park Trust Fund.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature the acceptance of the gifts as offered by the Honorable Percival Proctor Baxter creates an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and requires the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Whereas, the State of Maine by several Acts of the Legislature approved by the several Governors, 1930-1963, has accepted as gifts from Percival Proctor Baxter, former Governor of the State of Maine, an area of forest land in Piscataquis and Penobscot Counties totaling 201,018 acres known as Baxter State Park, the same now being held by said State IN TRUST for Public Park, Public Forest and Public Recreational Purposes; and

Whereas, the said Baxter wishes to share with the State in part the cost of caring for, protecting and operating said area of land in accordance with the conditions in the several Acts of the Legislature accepting said gifts as recorded in the Laws of Maine 1930-1963.

Now, therefore, the State of Maine hereby accepts from said Percival Proctor Baxter all of the one thousand (1,000) shares of stock of the Congress Realty Company, a Maine Corporation, the same being all the outstanding shares of said corporation all owned by said Baxter, all taxes paid, free from all claims and encumbrances and said corporation is the owner of municipal bonds, corporation shares and cash, to the value of \$1,106,213.42 as of February 2, 1965, which constitutes all of the assets of said corporation; to be held IN TRUST forever for the benefit of the people of the State of Maine and to be added to Baxter State Park Trust Fund the principal thereof to be invested and reinvested, the income therefrom to be used by said State for the care, protection and operation of said 201,018 acres of forest land known as BAXTER STATE PARK as provided in Laws of Maine (1961), Chapter 21, and administered according to the provisions of said Baxter State Park Trust Fund.